--The Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (SW1/4SE1/4); the Southeast 
Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SE1/4SW1/4) and that part of the Northeast 
quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NE1/4SW1/4) lying South of the Great Northern 
Railroad Right of Way, Section Three (3), Township One Hundred Forty-eight 
(148) North of Range Forty-two (42) West of the Fifth Principal Meridian;--

EXCEPT 

--That part of the East Half of the Southwest Quarter (E1/2SW1/4) of Section Three 
(3), Township One Hundred Forty-eight (148) North of Range Forty-two (42) West 
of the Fifth Principal Meridian, described as follows: Commencing at an iron pipe 
monument at the Southwest corner of said Sec. 3; thence North 88 degrees 47 
minutes 47 seconds East, assumed bearing, along the South line of said Sec.

[...]

seconds West 937.41 feet to the South line of the said E1/2SW1/4; thence South 
88 degrees 47 minutes 47 seconds West along said South line 449.47 feet to the 
point of beginning.--

AND EXCEPT 

-- That part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (SW¼SE¼), 
Section Three (3), Township One Hundred Forty-eight (148) North of Range Forty­
two ( 42) West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, Polk County, Minnesota, described 
as follows: Commencing at the Southeast corner of said Sec. 3; thence North 89 
degrees 55 minutes 01 seconds West along the South line of said Sec.